504534255 09/06/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4580962

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEVE EUBANKS	01/19/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADVENTIST HEALTH SYSTEM/SUNBELT, INC.
Street Address:	900 HOPE WAY
City:	ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32714

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29611040

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)607-9200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 449-6500
Email: gellis@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Address Line 1: 265 FRANKLIN STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	124908-02004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NATHAN HARRISON
SIGNATURE:	/Nathan Harrison/
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2017

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=124908\_02004\_Assignment#page1.tif source=124908\_02004\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504534255 REEL: 043497 FRAME: 0011

Attorney Docket No.: 124908-02001

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

I, Steve Eubanks, of Winter Park, Florida, in consideration of good and other valuable consideration paid to me by

#### ADVENTIST HEALTH SYSTEM/SUNBELT, INC.

a Corporation of Florida, having its principal place of business at 900 Hope Way, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

## ADVENTIST HEALTH SYSTEM/SUNBELT, INC.

their successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

#### SURGICAL DEVICE HANDLE

described in the following applications:

X United States Design Application No. 29/537,984 filed on August 31, 2015

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, substitution or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And I agree, for myself and my executors and administrators, with said Corporation and their successors and assigns but at their or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure and/or maintain the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said Corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said Corporation and to vest and confirm in said Corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And I hereby convey to said Corporation all of my rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(3) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment.

And I do hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or improvement, carries with it the right for said Corporation to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to said Corporation in its own name.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said Corporation, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand-and affixed my seal on the date(s) set forth below.

MEI 21078863v.I

	Antorney Docket No.: 124908-02001			
	Harfalah			
<b>*</b> ** *	Shwe Eubanks			
Date: JANUARY 19, 2016	"			
Date:				
United States of America				
State of FLORIDA				
County of <u>CRANCC</u>				
On this 19th day of JANUARY	, and before me, the			
the undersigned notary public, personally appeared	Steve Eubanks			
(name of document signer), proved to me through sa				
which was PERONALLY KNOWN	, to be the person whose name			
is signed on the preceding or altached document in my presence.				
40 0 (official signature and seal of notary)				
My commission expires				

TROY A. KISHBAUDH Befory Pablie, State of Flavida My coasts, supines Mos. 25, 2018 No. 65 (720) Coaded libra Astrica Agancy, Nat. (CC) 1651-4558

2